

16-0132-CV

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit**

◆●◆

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

PREVEZON HOLDINGS LTD., PREVEZON ALEXANDER,
LLC, PREVEZON SOHO USA, LLC, PREVEZON SEVEN
USA, LLC, PREVEZON PINE USA, LLC, PREVEZON 1711
USA, LLC, PREVEZON 1810 LLC, PREVEZON 2009 USA,
LLC, PREVEZON 2011 USA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR MOVANT-APPELLANT
(REDACTED)**

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
Attorneys for Movant-Appellant
560 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-8342

FERENCOI INVESTMENTS, LTD., KOLEVINS, LTD., ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON HOLDINGS, LTD., ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON ALEXANDER, LLC, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS ALEXANDER CONDOMINIUM, 250 EAST 49TH STREET, NY NY 10017, UNIT COMM3, AND ALL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT IN BANK OF AMERICA ACCT #483044568293, HELD, ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON SEVEN USA, LLC, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS 127 SEVENTH AVE. AKA 166 WEST 18TH STREET RETAIL UNIT #2, NY NY AND ANY AND ALL FUNDS ON DEPOSIT IN BANK OF AMERICA ACCT#483041746021 HELD IN THE NAME OF PREVEZON SEVEN USA L.L.C., THE PREVEZON SEVEN ACCOUNT, ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON PINE USA, LLC, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS THE 20 PINE STREET, NY NY 10005, UNIT 2308 (20 PINE STREET, UNIT 2308), ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON 1711 USA, LLC, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS THE 20 PINE STREET CONDOMINIUM, 20 PINE STREET, ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON 1810, LLC, ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF PREVEZON 2009 USA, LLC, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND APPURTENANCES KNOWN AS THE 20 PINE STREET, NY NY 10005, UNIT 1816, ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF FERENCOI INVESTMENTS, LTD., ANY AND ALL ASSETS OF KOLEVINS, LTD., AND ALL PROPERTY

(For Continuation of Caption See Next Page of Cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issue Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
1. The Russian Treasury Fraud	7
2. Hermitage Retains Moscow and Baker Hostetler to Avoid Being Framed for The Russian Treasury Fraud	10
3. Russian Prosecutors Continue to Persecute Hermitage, its Principal, and its Lawyers in Retaliation for Exposing the Russian Treasury Fraud	17
B. Procedural History	19
1. The District Court Refuses to Disqualify Counsel on Basis of Representations that Details of Russian Treasury Fraud Are Irrelevant to Forfeiture Action and that Hermitage Is Innocent	19
2. Defendants Change Their Trial Strategy to Make False Allegations that Hermitage and Browder Committed the Russian Treasury Fraud the “Heart of the Dispute”	21

3. The District Court Disqualifies Baker Hostetler Following Its Decision to Accuse Hermitage of the Russian Treasury Fraud	22
4. The District Court <i>Sua Sponte</i> Vacates its Decision, Orders More Briefing from Defendants Only, and Reverses Itself.....	24
Summary of Argument.....	26
ARGUMENT	28
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	28
B. The District Court Disregarded Settled Second Circuit Law In Order to Keep Baker Hostetler in the Case	30
1. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law When it Determined There is No Substantial Relationship Between the Representations.....	31
2. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law by Requiring Hermitage to Disclose the Confidential Information It Shared with Baker Hostetler	36
3. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law by Finding There Would Be No Trial Taint From Baker Hostetler’s Ongoing Representation of Defendants	39

4. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law When it Gave Decisive Weight to Defendants' Choice of Counsel in a Civil Matter	45
5. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law by Using Hermitage's Non-Party Status to Deny the Motion.....	46
6. The District Court Misapplied Well-Settled Law When it Discounted Baker Hostetler's Work for Hermitage as "Preparatory and Minimal"	48
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Issue a Writ of Mandamus	50
1. Hermitage Has No Other Adequate Means to Attain Relief.....	50
2. The Writ is Appropriate Under the Circumstances.....	52
3. Hermitage's Right to Relief is Clear and Indisputable	55
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 625 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Blue Planet Software, Inc. v. Games Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	32
<i>Board of Education of City of New York v. Nyquist</i> , 590 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1979)	42, 45
<i>Cheng v. GAF Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1980 (2d Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Christensen v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 28
<i>Conticommodity Servs., Inc. v. Ragan</i> , 826 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Decora, Inc. v. DW Wallcovering, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	49
<i>DeFazio v. Wallis</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	31
<i>Emle Indus., Inc. v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973)	passim
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	28, 29, 51

<i>GSI Commerce Solutions, Inc. v. BabyCenter, L.L.C.</i> , 618 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream</i> , 409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	30, 42
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975)	31, 45
<i>In re American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)	51, 53
<i>In re Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>In re The City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	50, 52, 54
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Kevlik v. Goldstein</i> , 724 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1984)	39, 40, 46
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	28, 52
<i>Liu v. Real Estate Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	50
<i>Lorber v. Winston</i> , 2012 WL 5904522 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2012)	40
<i>Lund v. Chemical Bank</i> , 107 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	41, 42

<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	29
<i>Medical Diagnostic Imaging, PLLC v. CareCore Nat., LLC</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	39
<i>Miroglio, s.p.a v. Morgan Fabrics Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	49
<i>Mitchell v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 441194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2002)....	37
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	29
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Pastor v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	45
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	31, 34
<i>Scantek Medical, Inc. v. Sabella</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	40-41, 47
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Silver Chrysler Plymouth, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 581 (E.D.N.Y. 1973)	49
<i>Tiuman v. Canant</i> , 1994 WL 198690 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1994)	36

<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	31, 36
<i>Ulster Scientific, Inc. v. Guest Elchrom Scientific AG.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 95 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	37
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Wash. Cnty., Or. v. Jelco Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1981).....	51, 55
<i>United States v. Alex</i> , 788 F. Supp. 359 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	44, 54
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> , 816 F.2d 674 (4th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>United States v. Falwell</i> , 2002 WL 1284388 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 581 (D. Del. 2004)	44
<i>United States v. James</i> , 708 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Stout</i> , 723 F. Supp. 297 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	54
<i>Zalewski v. Shelroc Homes, LLC</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 426 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	49
<i>Zerger & Mauer LLP v. City of Greenwood</i> , 751 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)	43, 46, 47
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1956	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	passim

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	24, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	50
28 U.S.C. § 1782	13

Rules

N.Y. Rule of Professional Responsibility 1.9	19, 30, 35
---	------------

Other Authorities

15B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3914.31.....	29
